

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65

**MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITTIES;
THE CITY OF MADISON,**

PETITIONERS

VS.

CAUSE NO.: 2020-M-1199-SCT

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

RESPONDENT

Brief of Amicus Curiae
Americans for Prosperity-Mississippi

Spencer M. Richie (MSB # 103636)
FORMAN WATKINS & KRUTZ LLP
Post Office Box 22608
Jackson, MS 39225-2608
Tel: (601) 960-7099
spencer.ritchie@formanwatkins.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Prosperity-Mississippi

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

IN RE INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 65

**MAYOR MARY HAWKINS BUTLER,
IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES;
THE CITY OF MADISON,**

PETITIONERS

VS.

CAUSE NO.: 2020-M-1199-SCT

**MICHAEL WATSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**

RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument 2

 A. Petitioners fail to show the term “congressional district” in Section 273(3) originally and unambiguously meant congressional district existing at the time of a given initiative..... 2

 B. Textualist principles and canons of constitutional interpretation overwhelmingly favor the Secretary of State’s position..... 4

 1. *Presumption of Validity Principle* 4

 2. *Whole-Text Canon*..... 6

 3. *Absurdity Doctrine* 9

 C. The overarching principle of popular sovereignty favors the Secretary of State’s position and preserving the people’s power to voter initiative 11

Conclusion..... 13

Certificate of Service..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Dye v. State ex rel. Hale, 507 So. 2d 332 (Miss. 1987) 3, 7

State ex rel. Collins v. Jones, 64 So. 241 (Miss. 1914)..... 4

Burwell v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n, 536 So. 2d 848 (Miss. 1988) 5

State v. Jackson, 81 So. 1 (Miss. 1919) 5, 7

Moore v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 125 So. 411 (Miss. 1930)..... 5-6

USF&G Co. v. Conservatorship of Melson, 809 So. 2d 647 (Miss. 2002) 6, 9

Cellular South, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC, 214 So. 3d 208 (Miss. 2017)..... 7

Manufab, Inc. v. Mississippi State Tax Com’n, 808 So. 2d 947 (Miss. 2002) 7

Evans v. City of Jackson, 30 So. 2d 315 (Miss. 1947)..... 8

Drane v. State, 493 So. 2d 294 (Miss. 1986)..... 9

Gulf Ref. Co. v. Stone, 21 So. 2d 19 (Miss. 1945)..... 9-10

Myers v. City of McComb, 943 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2006)..... 11

Green v. Weller, 32 Miss. 650 (1856) 12

Frazier v. State By & Through Pittman, 504 So. 2d 675 (Miss. 1987) 12

State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus, 578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991)..... 12

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 5-3-121 3

Constitutional Provisions

Miss. Const. Art. 15, § 273*passim*

Miss. Const. Art. 9, § 221	2-3
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 5	11
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 6	12
Miss. Const. Preamble	12
Legislative Materials	
2020 H.C.R. 39	13
2015 H.C.R. 9	13
Secondary Sources	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	3, 4, 6-7, 9, 11
